

No. 18-7540

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DEWAYNE RILEY,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Beth Jackson Hughes*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
bhughes@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED (REPHRASED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (REPHRASED).....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. This case is a horrible vehicle to answer the question presented.....	6
II. <i>Finley</i> and <i>Giarrantano</i> are deeply established precedents with substantial reliance interests.....	8
A. This Court's precedents firmly establish that the Sixth Amendment does not guarantee counsel for post-conviction collateral proceedings.....	9
B. <i>Martinez</i> does not undermine this extensive line of precedent.....	14
III. There is no systemic problem with Alabama's system of capital post-conviction representation that warrants review in this case.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	5
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (M.D. Ala.), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , No. 2:01-CV-1530-C (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	18
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	15
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	5, 14
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	9
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	5, 7, 14

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	7
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	13
<i>Murray v. Giarrantano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	passim
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 166 So. 3d 705 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013)	2
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 671 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009)	2
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 583 (2002)	5
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	5
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 703 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 18

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 7

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985) 16

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-53.1 17

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7 3
